INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Warranty

The warranty period of the product is one year from the date of
sale. If no seller's stamp, period of
the guarantee starts from the date of assembly of the product.
Warranty replacement is performed by the manufacturer or official
dealer.

Note: During winter time, slight lowering of the rigidity of the gas
strut might occur due to the
properties of gas-filler and not to be considered as a defect

Date of assembling QcC

Date of sale Stamp of seller

Gas strut kit for
Suzuki Vitara (2015-)
2A.ST.5503.1
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Content
Gas Strut 880018.................. 2 pcs. Special washer....................... 2 pcs.
Bracket.......ccceeververenene. 2 pcs. Locking washer.....................2 pcs.
Hinge-bolt.......ccevevnenn.e. 2 pcs. Inside plank......cccceereeeenennne. 2 pcs.
Washer 5. 2 pcs. Bolt M8x20.......ccceceeveeennne 4 pcs.
Spring washer 5 ....................2 pcs. Washer 8.......cceeeveevvevevennne 4 pcs.
Inside nut M8..........cccueuene. 4 pcs. Installation guide.................. 1 pc.

Important notes:
1) carefully read your instruction manual before installation

2) make sure that before and during the installation, the vehicle and the
mounting area is clean

3) make sure that other areas and parts of vehicle located near installation
area are protected from accidental damage

4) To avoid any damage never put tools on painted areas, control panel and
central console of vehicle

5) Always use personal safety equipment if necessary during installation

Installation

" 1. Remove caps (1) and (2) securing covering
of the hood, (Pic.1). Hinge bolt will be
installed instead of cap (1).

2. Holding a wire bar put the inside plankin
the hole 1. Combine threaded hole of the
inside plank with the hole 2 in the amplifier of
the hood (Pic.2).
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3. Screw the hinge bolt with spring washer 5 and
washer 5 into the inside plank. Tighten hinge bolt
using tool Ne10 with torque 10 Nm. (Pic.3).

4. Press down to the covering of the hood with
special washer. Fix the special washer using
locking washer. (Pic. 4) Mount cap (2) securing
covering of the hood. (Pic.1)

5. Mount the inside nuts M8 under shown holes
from the bottom through wheel arch (between
wheel and fender). (Pic.5).

6. Mount the bracket. Tighten 2 bolts M8x20
with washers 8 using socket wrench Ne13 with
torque 20 Nm. (Pic.6).

7. Install another attachment same way.

8. Pump the struts (put the strut against hard
surface, then press and release it five times).

9. Remove a factory prop rod. Click attachment
points of the struts on the hinges. Struts are
installed the rod towards the fender. (Pic.7).

ATTENTION! NOT FOLLOWING THE INSTALLATION

INSTRUCTION WHILE MOUNTING THE STRUTS CAN

RESULT INCORRECT OPERATION OF THE PRODUCT
AND DAMAGE OF THE VEHICLE.
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